

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

DEUTSCHE RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE CO.,

Appellant,

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Trustee for Stanwich Mortgage Loan Trust B, DAVID G. KAPES, UNKNOWN SPOUSE, THE RAMSEA II CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., PARKES INVESTMENTS, LLC, OUTBIDYA INC., and ORLANDO REALTY GROUP, LLC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit
in and for Pinellas County, Florida
L.T. No. 16-CA-1790, Hon. Jack St. Arnold

REPLY BRIEF OF DEUTSCHE RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE CO.

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Deutsche Residential
Mortgage Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The intervention order should be reversed.....	1
A. This Court has appellate jurisdiction over the intervention order.....	1
B. Orlando was not entitled to intervene as a matter of law	2
C. Deutsche’s <i>Pearlman</i> standing argument is jurisdictional.....	3
II. The trial court abused its discretion under Rule 1.540(b) when it vacated the consent final judgment of foreclosure, certificate of sale, and certificate of title	5
A. Deutsche preserved its arguments in the trial court.....	5
B. The trial court abused its discretion when it vacated the consent final judgment, certificate of sale, and certificate of title	5
C. As a nonparty, Orlando was not adversely affected by the consent final judgment of foreclosure.....	8
III. The vacation order cannot be affirmed on alternative grounds.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adhin v. First Horizon Home Loans</i> , 44 So. 3d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	14, 15
<i>Alexdex Corp. v. Nachon Enters., Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1994)	11, 12
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Condo. Ass'n of La Mer Estates, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 282 (Fla. 2015)	11, 13
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Batronie</i> , 884 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	1
<i>Barnsdale Holdings, LLC v. PHH Mortgage Corp.</i> , 170 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	15
<i>Brady v. P3 Group (LLC)</i> , 98 So. 3d 1206 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	2
<i>Carlisle v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 225 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	3, 4, 7
<i>Coast Cities Coaches, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 178 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1965)	9
<i>Cunningham v. Std. Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994)	1
<i>Curbelo v. Ullman</i> , 571 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1990)	11
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Dickinson v. Segal</i> , 219 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1969)	7

<i>Envtl. Confederation of Sw. Florida, Inc. v. IMC Phosphates, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Gore v. Hansen</i> , 59 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1952).....	2
<i>Grand Central at Kennedy Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Space Coast Credit Union</i> , 173 So. 3d 1089 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	3, 7
<i>Griffin v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Peck</i> , 336 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	14
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	13
<i>Krouse v. Palmer</i> , 179 So. 762 (Fla. 1938).....	9
<i>Mandico v. Taos Constr., Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>Marsh v. Marsh</i> , 72 Fla. 142 (Fla. 1916).....	5
<i>McClanahan v. Mayne</i> , 138 So. 36 (Fla. 1931).....	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 484 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1986).....	2
<i>Nikooie v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 183 So. 3d 424 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	12, 14, 15
<i>Owens v. Blicht</i> , 443 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	12

<i>Palacios v. Fla. Funding Tr.</i> , 32 So. 3d 167 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	9, 10
<i>Pearlman v. Pearlman</i> , 405 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	3, 4, 7
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York</i> , 121 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013)	8
<i>PK Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 690 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Rude v. Golden Crown Land Development Corp.</i> , 521 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	7
<i>Ryan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	6
<i>Silber v. Cn'R Indus. of Jacksonville, Inc.</i> , 526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	12
<i>Solis v. Lacayo</i> , 86 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	14
<i>Somma v. Metra Elecs. Corp.</i> , 727 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	12, 14
<i>State Tr. Realty, LLC v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. Ams.</i> , 207 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	9
<i>Stel-Den of Am., Inc. v. Roof Structures, Inc.</i> , 438 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	1
<i>Sterling Factors Corp. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 968 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	11, 12, 14
<i>Straub v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 182 So. 3d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	6
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	5, 15

<i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	5
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....	11

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 201.08, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	8, 12, 13, 14
§ 26.012, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	11
§ 34.01, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	11
§ 45.031, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	6
§ 48.23, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	13, 14, 15

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110	1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540	<i>passim</i>
